

Partition Suit No. 9 of 2025

Order No. 19 dated 29/07/2026.

Today is fixed for delivery of Judgment.

Both the parties filed hazirah.

Judgment is ready and kept with the record in 9 (nine) separate pages (including heading of the Judgement) .

The operative part of the Judgment is pronounced in open court, which reads as under:-

“ That the suit be and the same is preliminarily decreed on contest, however without any order as to costs.

It is hereby declared that the plaintiffs jointly have $\frac{1}{2}$ share in the suit property.

It is also declared that the rest $\frac{1}{2}$ share jointly belonged to the defendants.

A preliminary decree for partition be passed accordingly.

The parties are directed to effect amicable partition of the suit property in terms of this preliminary decree within a period of three months from the date of this judgment, failing which either of them shall be at liberty to apply for partition through a Court-appointed Partition Commissioner, in accordance with law.

The parties shall maintain status quo with regard to the nature, character and existing possession of the suit property until the drawing up of the final decree.”

Both the parties as well as their respective advocates are granted liberty to inspect the judgment from the record during usual court hours within next one month.

A copy of the judgement is also uploaded in the CIS for perusal and information of all concerned.

Fixed 03.12.2026 for taking necessary steps by any of the parties, under Order XX Rule 18 of the Civil Procedure Code and passing further order.

D/A to note.

D/C by me

C.J.S.D, Lalbagh

**Civil Judge (Senior Division)
Lalbagh, Murshidabad (W.B)
J.O. Code: WB01100**